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SURVEY METHODOLOGY

The Kaiser Family Foundation/Episcopal Health Foundation Post-Harvey Survey was conducted by telephone October 17 — November 20, 2017 among a
random representative sample of 1,635 adults age 18 and older living in 24 counties along the Texas Gulf Coast. The counties were chosen based on a
mapping analysis of Harvey property damage developed by FEMA, in an effort to examine a contiguous area of counties that suffered the largest share of
property damage. The region was further divided into four groupings of counties: 1) Harris County; 2) Counties surrounding Harris (Liberty, Chambers,
Galveston, Brazoria, Matagorda, Wharton, Colorado, Austin, Waller, Fort Bend, Montgomery, and Walker counties); 3) Golden Triangle (Jefferson, Hardin,
and Orange counties); and 4) Coastal counties (Nueces, San Patricio, Refugio, Aransas, Calhoun, Victoria, Jackson, and Lavaca counties).

Interviews were administered in English and Spanish, combining random samples of both cellular and landline telephones (note: persons without a
telephone could not be included in the random selection process). Sampling, data collection, weighting and tabulation were managed by SSRS in close
collaboration with Kaiser Family Foundation and Episcopal Health Foundation researchers. Episcopal Health Foundation paid for the costs of the survey
fieldwork, and Kaiser Family Foundation contributed the time of its research staff. Both partners worked together to design the survey and analyze the
results.

The sampling procedures were designed to reach set numbers of respondents in each of the four county-groups and to oversample particular vulnerable
subpopulations who were likely to require assistance in the aftermath of the hurricane, namely: people who experienced property damage as a result of the
hurricane, those with household incomes near or under poverty level, Hispanic residents (in particular, non-native Hispanics), and Black residents. Some
respondents were reached by oversampling cellular and landline numbers matching directory-listings in areas where data from the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) indicated large amounts of property damage due to Harvey. The sampling and screening procedures included an oversample
component designed to increase the number of low-income respondents, specifically low-income Hispanic and Black respondents. This included 104
respondents who were reached by calling back respondents in the affected areas who had previously completed an interview on the SSRS Omnibus poll and
indicated they fit one of the oversample criteria (based on income and race).

The dual frame cellular and landline phone sample was generated by Survey Sampling International (SSI) using random digit dial (RDD) procedures. All
respondents were screened to verify that they resided in one of the 24 counties covered by this study at the time Harvey hit Texas. For the landline sample,
respondents were selected by asking for the youngest adult male or female currently at home based on a random rotation. If no one of that gender was
available, interviewers asked to speak with the youngest adult of the opposite gender. For the cell phone sample, interviews were conducted with the adult
who answered the phone.

A multi-stage weighting design was applied to ensure an accurate representation of the population of each county-group. The first stage of weighting
involved corrections for sample design, including accounting for oversampling of the most-affected areas, as well as non-response for the callback sample.
In the second weighting stage, demographic adjustments were applied to account for systematic non-response along known population parameters, within
each county-group. Population parameters included gender, age, race, Hispanic origin (broken down by nativity), educational attainment, and phone status
(cell phone only or reachable by landline). This stage excluded the low-income oversample component. Based on this second stage of weighting, estimates
were derived for the share of low-income respondents (Black, Hispanic and other) in the population. The third stage of weighting included all respondents in
each county-group and included income-status (low or high) by race/ethnicity based on the previous stage’s outcomes. In the last stage each county-group
was weighted to accurately represent its adult-population share within the 24-county region. Weighting parameters were provided by SSI based on
estimates from the U.S. Census Bureau’s 2016 American Community Survey (ACS) for Harris County and 5-year (2011-2015) cumulative data from the ACS
for other county groups.

The margin of sampling error including the design effect for the full sample is plus or minus 3 percentage points. Numbers of respondents and margins of
sampling error for key subgroups are shown in the table below. For results based on other subgroups, the margin of sampling error may be higher. Sample
sizes and margins of sampling error for other subgroups are available by request. Note that sampling error is only one of many potential sources of error in
this or any other public opinion poll. Kaiser Family Foundation public opinion and survey research is a charter member of the Transparency Initiative of the
American Association for Public Opinion Research.

Group N (unweighted) M.O.S.E.

Total residents 1,635 +/- 3 percentage points
Harris 714 +/- 5 percentage points
Outside Harris 310 +/- 7 percentage points
Golden Triangle 305 +/- 7 percentage points
Coastal 306 +/- 6 percentage points

Affected by Harvey 1,113 +/- 4 percentage points
Harris 461 +/- 6 percentage points
Outside Harris 186 +/- 9 percentage points
Golden Triangle 239 +/- 8 percentage points
Coastal 227 +/- 8 percentage points

Notes for reading the topline:
-- Percentages may not always add up to 100 percent due to rounding
-- Values less than 0.5 percent are indicated by an asterisk (*)
-- “Vol.” indicates a response was volunteered by the respondent, not offered as an explicit choice
-- Data aren’t shown if the number of respondents asked a question (the unweighted N) is less than 100
-- Don’t know and refused responses were collected separately, but are shown combined
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S2. Which county were you living in at the time Hurricane Harvey hit Texas?

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Aransas 1 - - - 8
Austin * - 1 - -
Brazoria 4 - 15 -

Calhoun * - - - 3
Chambers 1 - 2 - -
Colorado * - 1 - -
Fort Bend 6 - 21 - -
Galveston 6 - 22 - -
Hardin 1 - - 11 -
Harris 59 100 - - -
Jackson * - - - 3
Jefferson 3 - - 58 -
Lavaca * - - - 2
Liberty 2 - 6 -

Matagorda * - 1 - -
Montgomery 7 - 24 - -
Nueces 4 - - - 50
Orange 2 - - 31

Refugio * - - - 3
San Patricio 1 - - - 14
Victoria 1 - - - 17
Walker 1 - 3 - -
Waller * - 1 - -
Wharton 1 - 3 - -
Other - - - - -
Don’t know - - - - -
Refused - - - - -

AGE. And to confirm: What is your age?
AGE2. (IF REFUSED EXACT AGE) Could you please tell me if you are between the ages of...
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

18-29 22 24 20 20 22
30-49 36 38 33 29 33
50-64 26 24 31 31 26
65+ 14 13 15 19 20
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 1 1 *

Kaiser Family Foundation/Episcopal Health Foundation Post-Harvey Survey (conducted October 17-November 20, 2017)



S3.

S4.

Was your home or the place you were living damaged as a result of Hurricane Harvey, or not? (IF NECESSARY: Regardless of whether or
not you could file an insurance claim, would you say your home or the place you were living was damaged as a result of Hurricane
Harvey, or not?)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Damaged 43 38 42 62 64
Not damaged 57 61 58 37 36
Don’t know/Refused * * - 1 *

Was that minor damage that could be repaired within a month, major damage requiring more than a month to repair, or was your home
destroyed?

Based on total whose home was damaged in the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Minor damage 54 59 44 43 62
Major damage 38 34 48 44 30
Home was destroyed 6 6 5 13 6
Don’t know/Refused 1 * 2 1 2
N 803 285 123 196 199
S3/S4 Combo Table based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Home was damaged (NET) 43 38 42 62 64
Major damage/Destroyed (SUBNET) 19 15 22 35 23
Home was destroyed 3 2 2 8 4
Major damage 16 13 20 27 19
Minor damage 23 23 19 26 40
Don’t know/Refused * * 1 * 1
Not damaged 57 61 58 37 36
Don’t know/Refused * * - 1 *
S5. Did you own a vehicle such as a car or truck that was damaged by Hurricane Harvey, or not?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 21 24 15 32 14
No 79 76 85 68 86

Don’t know/Refused * - - - *
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S9. As a result of Hurricane Harvey, have you or another family member living in your household (INSERT ITEM), or not?

Yes No Don’t know/ Refused
a. Been laid off or lost a job
Total 12 88 *
Harris 12 88 *
Outside Harris 10 90 *
Golden Triangle 14 86
Coastal 14 86 *
b. Had overtime or regular hours cut back at work
Total 32 68 *
Harris 35 65 *
Outside Harris 27 73 *
Golden Triangle 31 68 1
Coastal 28 72 *
c. Had any other loss of income, such as lost income from a small
business or unpaid missed days of work
Total 32 68 *
Harris 34 66 *
Outside Harris 30 69 1
Golden Triangle 28 72 -
Coastal 27 72 1
S9 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Any job/income loss 46 49 40 46 44
No job/income loss 54 51 59 54 56
Don’t know/Refused * * 1 * *
S3/S5/S9 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Affected by.Haryey (home and/or vehicle was damaged 66 65 63 77 74
and/or any job/income loss)
Not affected/Don’t know/Refused 34 35 37 23 26

S10.
problem for you and your family?

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Was the loss of income or property damage you experienced as a result of the hurricane a major problem, a minor problem, or not a

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Problem (NET) 83 80 84 93 87
Major problem 47 45 46 59 49
Minor problem 36 35 38 33 38
Not a problem 17 18 16 7 12
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 - 1 *
N 1,113 461 186 239 227
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Affected/S10 Combo Table Based on Total

Ql.

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Affected by Harvey 66 65 63 77 74

Major problem 31 29 29 46 36

Minor problem 24 23 24 26 28

Not a problem 11 12 10

Don’t know/Refused if a problem 1 1 - 1 *
Not affected by Harvey/Don’t know/Refused 34 35 37 23 26

Which of the following best describes your personal situation in terms of recovering from Hurricane Harvey? Would you say that your
day-to-day life is largely back to normal, almost back to normal, still somewhat disrupted, or still very disrupted?

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Back to normal (NET) 67 70 64 49 63
Largely back to normal 40 41 41 25 38
Almost back to normal 27 29 23 25 25
Disrupted (NET) 31 27 33 50 36
Still somewhat disrupted 20 19 21 24 25
Still very disrupted 11 9 11 26 11
Life was not disrupted by Harvey (Vol.) 2 2 2 * 1
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 1 * *
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Q2.

What is the biggest challenge facing you and your family when it comes to recovering from the effects of Hurricane Harvey?
[INTERVIEWER: RECORD OPEN-ENDED RESPONSE VERBATIM; PROBE FOR CLARITY] (INTERVIEWER NOTE: IF R GIVES MORE THAN ONE

ANSWER, PROBE WITH: “Okay, | understand, but what would you say is the biggest challenge facing you and your family when it comes to

recovering from the hurricane?”)

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Housing/Property (NET) 32 26 37 51 40
Home repairs 16 14 17 25 23
Finding new housing 5 5 6 9 4
Replacing lost furniture/property/clothes 3 2 5 9 3
Clean up/debris/mold 2 2 2 2 3
Finding help/contractor for repairs 2 1 3 1 2
Living in a temporary situation/trying to return home b 1 4 5 5
Crowded housing/doubling up 1 * 1 2 *
Housing (general) 1 1 * 2 1
Declining property value * 1 - -
Other housing/property mentions 1 1 - -
Financial (NET) 33 32 34 28 33
Financial (general) 11 11 12 11 11
Lost wages/income 8 9 10 2 5
Problems keeping up with bills/payments 6 8 3 3 3
Finding employment 3 3 4 3 4
Financial (affording housing/repairs) 2 2 2 5 5
Problems with FEMA/SBA/disaster assistance 2 2 3 2 3
Problems with insurance 2 1 3 2 7
Other financial mentions * * 1 * *
Vehicle repair/transportation 8 10 6 7 4
Health (NET) 5 6 4 5 3
Mental health/stress 2 3 1 3
Health (general) 2 2 2 2 1
Health (disability) 1 1 1 * *

Family (NET) 4 3 4 4 4

Helping family/helping others 2 2 2 3 2
School/childcare for kids 1 1 * * *
Separation of family members 1 * 1 1 1
Problems with relationships * * - - -
Other family mentions * * - * *
Returning to normal (general) 3 2 3 3 6
Utilities/electricity/appliances 2 1 2 4 6
Food/water/basic necessities 2 1 4 2 3
Infrastructure/traffic/businesses/neighborhood issues 2 4 * - 1
Problems for small business 1 * 4 - 1
Day-to-day activities/survival 1 1 - 1 2
Animals/pets * 1 -
Everything * 1 * *
Other 4 4 4 3 1
Nothing 13 14 11 6 12
Don’t know/Refused 4 6 1 3 2
N 1,113 461 186 239 277
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Q3.

Q4.

Overall, do you feel like you are getting the help you need to recover from Hurricane Harvey, or not?

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Getting the help you need 45 46 44 43 47
Not getting the help you need 45 44 47 52 44
Do not need help (Vol.) 8 9 8 3 5
Don’t know/Refused 2 2 1 1 4
N 1,113 461 186 239 227

For each of the following areas, please tell me if you need more help than you are getting, you’re getting all the help you need, or if this

isn’t an issue for you. (First/Next,) what about (INSERT)? (READ FIRST TIME, THEN AS NECESSARY: Do you need more help, are you getting

all the help you need, or is this not an issue for you?) (scramble items a-h)

Items a, b, c- Based on total whose home was damaged in the hurricane
Item d- Based on total whose vehicle was damaged in the hurricane
Item e- Based on total who had any loss of income due to the hurricane
Items f, g, h- Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Getting all the Not an issue for Don’t
Need more help help you need you know/Refused N
a. Finding temporary housing
Total 21 10 67 1 803
Harris 21 8 69 2 285
Outside Harris 20 15 65 * 123
Golden Triangle 30 10 60 * 196
Coastal 17 12 70 2 199
b. Finding affordable permanent housing
Total 26 10 62 2 803
Harris 24 9 63 3 285
Outside Harris 26 12 62 * 123
Golden Triangle 32 9 58 1 196
Coastal 27 11 61 2 199
c. Repairing damage to your home
Total 45 20 34 2 803
Harris 43 18 38 1 285
Outside Harris 39 22 36 2 123
Golden Triangle 66 13 19 2 196
Coastal 51 26 21 2 199
d. Getting transportation
Total 31 11 56 1 356
Harris 32 11 56 1 160
Outside Harris 29 13 56 2 47
Golden Triangle 30 14 56 1 111
Coastal (sample size insufficient to show 38
results separately)
e. Findinga job
Total 19 11 69 1 692
Harris 19 10 69 1 332
Outside Harris 18 14 66 1 111
Golden Triangle 28 9 63 * 134
Coastal 14 9 77 - 115
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Getting all the Not an issue for Don’t

Need more help help you need you know/Refused N

f. Getting the medical care you and your family

need

Total 17 14 67 1 1,113

Harris 19 14 66 2 461

Outside Harris 12 14 74 - 186

Golden Triangle 22 14 63 2 239

Coastal 16 21 63 - 227
g. Getting mental health care for you and your

family, such as professional counseling or

other mental health assistance

Total 10 10 79 1 1,113

Harris 12 11 77 1 461

Outside Harris 9 7 83 1 186

Golden Triangle 13 9 78 1 239

Coastal 6 14 79 1 227
h. Applying for disaster assistance

Total 34 14 50 2 1,113

Harris 31 13 53 2 461

Outside Harris 37 13 49 2 186

Golden Triangle 47 13 34 6 239

Coastal 36 22 40 2 227

S3/Q4a Combo Table Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Home was damaged 65 59 67 80 87
Need more help finding temporary housing 13 12 13 24 14
Getting all the help you need finding temporary housing 7 5 10 8 10
Finding temporary housing is not an issue for you 44 41 43 48 60
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 * * 2
Affected by Harvey, but home was not damaged 35 41 33 20 13
N 1,113 461 186 239 227
S3/Q4b Combo Table Based on total who were affected by the hurricane
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Home was damaged 65 59 67 80 87
Need more help finding affordable permanent housing 17 14 17 25 23
Getting all the help you need finding affordable
. 7 5 8 7 9
permanent housing
Finding affordable permanent housing is not an issue for 40 37 a1 47 53
you
Don’t know/Refused 1 2 * 1 1
Affected by Harvey, but home was not damaged 35 41 33 20 13
N 1,113 461 186 239 227
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S3/Q4c Combo Table Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Home was damaged 65 59 67 80 87
Need more help repairing damage to your home 29 25 26 52 44
Getting all the help you need repairing damage to your 13 1 15 1 2
home
Repairing damage to your home is not an issue for you 22 22 24 15 19
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 1 2 2
Affected by Harvey, but home was not damaged 35 41 33 20 13
N 1,113 461 186 239 227
$3/Q4d Combo Table Based on total who were affected by the hurricane
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Vehicle was damaged 32 37 23 41 19
Need more help getting transportation 10 12 7 12 7
Getting all the help you need getting transportation 4 4 3 6 1
Getting transportation is not an issue for you 18 21 13 23 11
Don’t know/Refused * * * * -
Affected by Harvey, but vehicle was not damaged 68 63 77 59 81
N 1,113 461 186 239 227
$9a/S9b/S9¢c/Q4e Combo Table Based on total who were affected by the hurricane
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Experienced job loss 69 75 64 59 59
Need more help finding a job 13 14 12 17 8
Getting all the help you need finding a job 8 8 9 5 5
Finding a job is not an issue for you 48 52 43 37 45
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 1 * -
Affected by Harvey, but did not experience job/income loss 31 25 36 41 41
N 1,113 461 186 239 227
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Thinking about the rebuilding and recovery efforts in your area, please tell me if you think enough resources are being devoted in each of
the following areas, or if more resources are necessary. (First/Next,) what about (INSERT)? (READ FIRST TIME, THEN AS NECESSARY:
Would you say enough resources are being devoted in this area, or are more resources necessary?) (scramble items a-j)

Not applicable/Not

Enough resources More resources are an issue in your Don’t know/
are being devoted necessary area (Vol.) Refused
a. Rebuilding destroyed homes
Total 24 63 5 9
Harris 25 63 5 8
Outside Harris 24 60 6 11
Golden Triangle 14 70 3 12
Coastal 25 66 3 6
b. Making temporary housing available for those who
need it
Total 28 56 4 12
Harris 27 58 3 12
Outside Harris 31 48 7 14
Golden Triangle 19 70 4 8
Coastal 28 62 3 6
c. Making more affordable permanent housing
available
Total 24 58 4 14
Harris 25 58 3 14
Outside Harris 25 54 7 14
Golden Triangle 15 71 4 10
Coastal 20 69 3 8
d. Getting financial help to people who need it
Total 23 64 3 10
Harris 23 65 2 9
Outside Harris 22 58 5 15
Golden Triangle 17 73 2 9
Coastal 27 65 2 6
e. Getting mental health services to those who need
them
Total 28 42 7 23
Harris 27 46 4 22
Outside Harris 28 34 13 25
Golden Triangle 22 47 7 24
Coastal 41 37 5 17
f. Repairing damaged schools
Total 38 42 6 13
Harris 37 44 5 13
Outside Harris 41 35 11 13
Golden Triangle 29 54 3 14
Coastal 42 42 4 13
g. Removing trash and debris
Total 45 49 3 3
Harris 43 52 3 2
Outside Harris 53 39 4 4
Golden Triangle 35 60 3 2
Coastal 43 55 1 2

Kaiser Family Foundation/Episcopal Health Foundation Post-Harvey Survey (conducted October 17-November 20, 2017) 10



Not applicable/Not

Enough resources More resources are an issue in your Don’t know/
are being devoted necessary area (Vol.) Refused

h. Repairing roads and highways

Total 48 40 6 6

Harris 47 42 6 5

Outside Harris 52 34 7 7

Golden Triangle 37 53 5 5

Coastal 51 38 4 7
i. Cleaning up pollutants released by flooding

Total 37 49 5 9

Harris 37 51 4 8

Outside Harris 35 47 9 9

Golden Triangle 36 54 2 8

Coastal 43 43 4 10
j-  Helping small businesses that were affected by the

storm

Total 28 48 4 20

Harris 28 49 2 20

Outside Harris 28 42 9 21

Golden Triangle 22 51 3 23

Coastal 26 56 3 16

Of the areas where you said more resources are necessary, which of these do you think should be the top priority for the rebuilding
efforts? (scramble items a-j in same order as Q6)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Getting financial help to people who need it 19 19 20 18 14
Rebuilding destroyed homes 17 17 17 19 15
Making temporary housing available for those who need it 12 12 11 18 15
Making more affordable permanent housing available 12 11 12 17 16
Removing trash and debris 7 6 8 5 8
Repairing damaged schools 6 6 6 5 7
Getting mental health services to those who need them 4 6 1 3 2
Cleaning up pollutants released by flooding 4 4 4 3 4
Repairing roads and highways 3 3 2 3 4
Helping small businesses that were affected by the storm 2 1 2 * 3
No area named needs more resources 12 12 15 3 9
Don’t know/Refused 3 3 2 5 3
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QS.

Qio.

w: o,

IS

IF items b, c, d- INSERT “are”

How would you rate the job (INSERT) (is/are) doing in responding to Hurricane Harvey? Excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? Next,
what about (INSERT)? (READ AS NECESSARY: Would you say (INSERT) (is/are) doing an excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor job in
responding to Hurricane Harvey?) (scramble items a-e) (IF item a, e- INSERT

————————— EXCELLENT/VERY GOOD/GOOD FAIR/POOR----------=----~
Don’t know/
NET Excellent  Very good Good NET Fair Poor Refused
The U.S. Congress
Total 46 7 10 28 43 24 19 11
Harris a7 8 10 29 42 26 16 11
Outside Harris 44 6 12 26 46 22 25 10
Golden Triangle 34 8 5 20 50 23 26 16
Coastal 48 10 9 29 42 25 17 9
Texas state officials
Total 72 18 20 34 24 16 8 5
Harris 72 18 19 36 23 16 7 5
Outside Harris 71 18 21 32 25 17 8 4
Golden Triangle 63 17 23 24 28 15 13 9
Coastal 75 21 21 34 19 15 4 6
Government officials in
your county
Total 71 17 21 33 24 16 8 5
Harris 73 18 20 35 22 15 7 5
Outside Harris 67 15 22 31 27 18 8 6
Golden Triangle 60 16 20 24 34 17 16 7
Coastal 73 21 21 32 23 17 7 3
Local officials in your city or
town
Total 75 23 22 31 22 15 6 3
Harris 77 24 20 33 20 14 5 3
Outside Harris 72 19 25 28 24 17 7 4
Golden Triangle 67 23 23 21 30 15 15 3
Coastal 74 25 19 31 23 16 7 2
President Trump
Total 43 13 9 20 49 18 31 8
Harris 39 12 8 19 53 21 31 9
Outside Harris 47 14 11 22 44 10 33 9
Golden Triangle 49 17 10 21 45 20 25 6
Coastal 50 19 11 20 43 16 27 7
How confident are you that the money being spent on Hurricane relief in Texas will benefit the people who need it most?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Confident (NET) 59 59 56 56 65
Very confident 19 18 18 20 24
Somewhat confident 40 41 38 36 40
Not confident (NET) 38 37 40 41 33
Not too confident 27 29 26 26 21
Not at all confident 11 8 14 15 12
Don’t know/Refused 4 4 4 3 2
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Qi1.

Qi2.
Qi1s.

Did you own or rent the place where you were living at the time of Hurricane Harvey?

Based on total whose home was damaged in the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Own 56 48 63 69 66
Rent 42 50 34 29 32
Paying off a mortgage (Vol.) * * - 1 *
Live with someone else/family member/friend (Vol.) 1 1 1 2
Other arrangement (Vol.) 1 * 2 - *
Don’t know/Refused * * - * -
N 803 285 123 196 199

In the past 5 years before Hurricane Harvey, had your home ever flooded before?
How many times? (IF NEEDED: In the past 5 years before Hurricane Harvey, how many times had your home ever flooded before?)

Q12/Q13 Combo Table Based on total whose home was damaged in the hurricane

Q4.

Q1s.

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Home has flooded in the past 5 years 12 12 12 11 8
1time 7 7 7 9 3
2 times 2 3 1 1 2
3 times 1 2 1 * 2
4 times * * - - 1
5 or more times 1 - 3 * 1
Don’t know/Refused how many times - - - - -
Never flooded in the past 5 years 87 87 85 89 92
Don’t know/Refused if flooded before 1 1 3 - -
N 803 285 123 196 199
Did you evacuate or leave your home for any amount of time as a result of Hurricane Harvey, or not?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes, evacuated 37 31 39 54 68
No, did not evacuate 63 69 61 46 32
Don’t know/Refused * * - - *

Have you returned to the same home where you were living before the Hurricane, or are you living somewhere different? (INTERVIEWER

NOTE: If respondent is living in a trailer or other temporary structure on the same property, but not in the same house/apartment they
were living before, code as “living somewhere different”)

Based on total who evacuated their home for any amount of time as a result of Hurricane Harvey

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Have returned to the same home 71 69 72 56 84
Living somewhere different 29 31 28 44 16
Don’t know/Refused - - - - -
N 732 219 121 183 209
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Q14/Q15 Combo Table Based on Total

Qie.

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Evacuated their home 37 31 39 54 68
Returned home 26 21 28 30 57
Living somewhere different 11 10 11 24 11
Don’t know/Refused if returned home - - - - -
Did not evacuate 63 69 61 46 32
Don’t know/Refused if evacuated * * - - *

How long were you away from your home?

Based on total who evacuated and have returned to the same home (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside Harris)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Less than a week (NET) 49 52 37 58

One day or less 6 6 4 1

Two days to less than a week 43 46 33 57
One or more weeks (NET) 50 47 63 42

One to two weeks 39 39 32 35

Longer than two weeks 11 9 32 7
Don’t know/Refused * 1 - -
N 513 142 87 108 176

Q14/Q15/Q16 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Evacuated their home 37 31 39 54 68
Returned home 26 21 28 30 57

One day or less 2 1 3 1 1

Two days to less than a week 11 10 9 10 32

One to two weeks 10 8 12 10 20

Longer than two weeks 3 2 4 10 4

Don’t know/Refused * * - - -
Living somewhere different 11 10 11 24 11
Don’t know/Refused if returned home - - - - -
Did not evacuate 63 69 61 46 32
Don’t know/Refused if evacuated * * - - *

Q17.

Is your current living situation temporary, or is it somewhere you think you will stay for at least a year?

Based on total who evacuated their home for any amount of time as a result of Hurricane Harvey, and are now living somewhere different

(sample size insufficient to show results separately for each county grouping)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Temporary 72
Somewhere you think you will stay for at least a year 27
Don’t know/Refused 1
N 219 77 34 75 33
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Qis.

Are you staying with friends or family, in a hotel or motel, in a temporary house or apartment that you’re renting, or some other

situation?

Based on total who evacuated and are temporarily living somewhere different (sample size insufficient to show results separately for each

county grouping)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Staying with friends or family 53 54 52 58 39
In a hotel or motel 13 14 10 14 14
In a temporary house or apartment that you're renting 17 17 11 15 33
In a trailer/camper/RV (Vol.) 3 2 5 5 4
Some other situation 15 13 22 8 10
Don’t know/Refused - - - - -
N 163 50 25 64 24
Q14/Q15/Q17/Q18 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Evacuated their home 37 31 39 54 68
Returned home 26 21 28 30 57
Living somewhere different (NET) 11 10 11 24 11
Temporary (NET) 8 7 8 20 9
Staying with friends or family 4 4 4 12 3
In a hotel or motel 1 1 1 3 1
Ina 'temporary house or apartment that you’re 1 1 1 3 3
renting
In a trailer/camper/RV (Vol.) * * * 1 *
Some other situation 1 1 2 2 1
Don’t know/Refused - - - - -
Somewhere you think you will stay for at least a 3 3 3 4 )
year
Don’t know/Refused * * * - 1
Don’t know/Refused if returned home - - - - -
Did not evacuate their home 63 69 61 46 32

Q1.

Don’t know/Refused if evacuated

Have your monthly housing costs increased a lot, increased a little, decreased a lot, or decreased a little since Hurricane Harvey —or are
your monthly housing costs about the same as before?

Based on total who evacuated and are now living somewhere different (sample size insufficient to show results separately for each county

grouping)
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Increased (NET) 50

Increased a lot 28

Increased a little 22
About the same 31
Decreased (NET) 13

Decreased a little 8

Decreased a lot 6
Don’t have housing costs (Vol.) 4
Don’t know/Refused 1
N 219 77 34 75 33
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Q14/Q15/Q19 Combo Table Based on Total

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Evacuated their home 37 31 39 54 68
Returned home 26 21 28 30 57
Living somewhere different 11 10 11 24 11
Increased (NET) 5 5 5 13 4
Increased a lot 3 2 3 9 3
Increased a little 2 3 1 4 1
About the same 3 2 4 8 5
Decreased (NET) 1 2 1 3 2
Decreased a little 1 1 - * 1
Decreased a lot 1 * 1 3 1
Don’t have housing costs (Vol.) * * 1 - *
Don’t know/Refused * - * - -
Don’t know/Refused if returned home - - - - -
Did not evacuate their home 63 69 61 46 32
Don’t know/Refused if evacuated * * - - *
Q20. Did you feel the living conditions in your home were safe at the time you moved back in, or did you move back in before you felt it was

safe?

Based on total who evacuated and have returned to the same home (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside Harris)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Safe at the time 66 68 58 71
Moved back in before you felt it was safe 32 31 40 28
Don’t know/Refused 2 1 3 1
N 513 142 87 108 176
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Q21.

Q22.

In what way would you say your home was unsafe? (INTERVIEWER: RECORD OPEN-ENDED RESPONSE VERBATIM)

Based on total who evacuated and moved back home before feeling it was safe (sample size insufficient to show results separately for

each county grouping)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Structural damage (NET) a4
Mold/mildew/bacteria 28
Damage to/holes in/collapsing roof/ceilings 13
Damage to/holes in/collapsing walls/sheet rock 8
Damage to/holes in/collapsing floors 7
Other structural damage mentions 5
Water/ water damage/moisture/dampness/wetness 28
Utilities (NET) 20
Power lines were down/no power/electricity 17
No water/no clean water 3
Other utilities mentions 3
Fumes/bad odors/smells 7
Outdoor issues (trees/branches down/debris/etc.) 7
Indoor furnishings/appliances/carpeting wet/damaged 3
Insects/rodents/snakes 3
Lack of security/problems with robberies/looting 3
Indoor electrical damage/problems (wiring/sockets) 1
Other 24
Don’t know/Refused 1
N 164 46 29 39 50

Do you still feel your home is unsafe, or do you now feel it is safe?

Based on total who evacuated their home and moved back home before feeling it was safe (sample size insufficient to show results

separately for each county grouping)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Still unsafe 40
Now feel it is safe 54
Don’t know/Refused 6
N 164 46 29 39 50
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Q14/Q15/Q20/Q22 Combo Table Based on Total

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Evacuated their home 37 31 39 54 68
Returned home 26 21 28 30 57
Home was safe at the time you moved back in 18 15 18 17 40
Moved back in before you felt it was safe 9 7 10 12 16
Still feel home is unsafe 3 3 3 7 6
Now feel home is safe 5 4 5 5 10
Don’t know/Refused if home is now safe 1 * 1 * 1
Don’t know/Refused if home was safe when moved " " 1 1 "
back in
Living somewhere different 11 10 11 24 11
Don’t know/Refused if returned home - - - - -
Did not evacuate their home 63 69 61 46 32
Don’t know/Refused if evacuated * * - - *
Q24. Did you have to pay money to your landlord for leaving before your lease was over, or not?

Based on total renters whose home was damaged, who evacuated and are now living somewhere different (sample size insufficient to
show results)

Q25. Did you have flood insurance at the time Hurricane Harvey hit, or not?

Based on total whose home was damaged in the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 23 21 24 22 30
No 75 76 75 77 67
Don’t know/Refused 2 3 * * 3
N 803 285 123 196 199
Q26. Did you have homeowners’ or renters’ insurance at the time Hurricane Harvey hit, or not?
Based on total whose home was damaged in the hurricane
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 48 49 45 50 54
No 49 49 51 50 46
Don’t know/Refused 2 2 4 * -
N 803 285 123 196 199
Q25/Q26 Combo Table Based on total whose home was damaged in the hurricane
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Had any homeowners’/renters’/flood insurance 51 51 47 54 58
No home insurance 47 47 49 46 41
Don’t know/Refused 2 2 4 1 1
N 803 285 123 196 199
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Q27.

Qz2s.

Q28a.

Q28b.

Have you applied for disaster assistance from either the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) or the Small Business
Administration (SBA)?

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 42 38 38 67 62
No 57 61 61 32 36
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 1 * 2
N 1,113 461 186 239 227

What is the status of your application? Has it been approved, is it still pending, was it denied, or are you not sure of the status?

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane and applied for disaster assistance (sample size insufficient to show results separately
for Outside Harris)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Approved 26 25 34 26
Pending 19 15 29 12
Denied 33 39 17 41
Currently approved for some/approved for some but denied

. . 1 * 2 2
or still pending for rest (Vol.)
Not sure 16 17 13 16
Other (Vol.) 1 - 2 1
Don’t know/Refused 4 4 3 2
N 594 203 83 170 138

Were you told why your application was denied, or not?

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane and whose application for disaster assistance was denied (sample size insufficient to
show results separately for each county grouping)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 61
No 38
Don’t know/Refused 1
N 172 78 19 26 49

Were you given information on how to revise and resubmit your application, or not?

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane and whose application for disaster assistance was denied (sample size insufficient to
show results separately for each county grouping)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 35
No 60
Don’t know/Refused 5
N 172 78 19 26 49
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Q29.

What is the MAIN reason you have not applied for disaster assistance? [INTERVIEWER: RECORD OPEN-ENDED RESPONSE VERBATIM] (IF R

GIVES MORE THAN ONE RESPONSE, PROBE WITH: “Okay, | understand, but what would you say is the MAIN reason you have not applied

for disaster assistance?”)

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane and have not applied for disaster assistance (sample size insufficient to show results

separately for Golden Triangle and Coastal)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Lack of need (NET) 63 62 64
We had little/no damage 27 31 23
Don’t need it (non-specific) 18 19 18
Felt that others need it more than we do 12 8 18
We had insurance/insurance took care of it 4 2 5
Other lack of need mentions 2 3 *
Lack of knowledge/information (NET) 12 10 16
Don’t know how to apply 5 5 4
Wasn’t aware of it/didn’t know about it/that it existed 3 3 3
Didn’t think/know if would be approved/thought/heard
. . 3 1 8
would likely be denied
Thought we could not apply because we had insurance 1 * 1
Other lack of knowledge/information mentions * * -
Not eligible/qualified (NET) 8 10 6
Not eligible/don’t qualify (not further specified) 3 3 4
Didn’t know it was available for business 1 1 -
We won’t qualify because we make too much money * * *
Other not eligible/qualified mentions 5 6 2
Difficult/inconvenient to obtain (NET) 5 6 4
Takes too long/a long time to wait for assistance 3 3 3
Hassle to apply/long waits in line/hard to get through 1 1 -
Have no vehicle/transportation to get there to apply 1 1 1
Other difficult/inconvenient to obtain mentions * * -
Not interested (NET) 5 6 1
Doing it/prefer to take care of it on own/self-sufficient 3 4 1
Didn’t want to take out a loan/owe money 1 1 -
Other not interested mentions 1 1 -
Don’t own the home/ not my decision/responsibility 2 1 4
Applied for Red Cross assistance 1 1 1
Some other reason 3 3 4
Don’t know/Refused 1 2 *
N 508 253 102 67 86
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Q30.

Q31.

Q32.

Do you expect that insurance and any other assistance you receive will cover most, just some, or none of the financial losses you
experienced as a result of the storm?

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

At least some (NET) 51 50 49 57 62

Most 22 22 21 22 25

Just some 29 28 28 35 37
None 29 28 35 29 23
Don’t expect any help from insurance or other assistance 13 16 9 7 12
(Vol.)
Don’t know/Refused 6 6 7 7 4
N 1,113 461 186 239 227

You mentioned earlier that your car or truck was damaged as a result of the Hurricane. Have you been able to get the damage repaired,
or not?

Based on total whose vehicle was damaged by the hurricane (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside Harris and
Coastal)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes, have been able to get the damaged repaired 29 28 25
No, have not been able to get the damaged repaired 69 70 74
Don’t know/Refused 2 2 *
N 356 160 47 111 38

Is that because your vehicle was totaled or destroyed, because you can’t afford to pay for the repairs, or for some other reason?

Based on total whose vehicle was damaged by the hurricane and was not repaired (sample size insufficient to show results separately for
Outside Harris, Golden Triangle, and Coastal)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Vehicle was totaled or destroyed 40 43
Can’t afford to pay for the repairs a4 45
A resolution hasn’t been made/decided yet (Vol.) 4 3
Some other reason 11 9
Don’t know/Refused * -
N 253 112 30 80 31

Q31/Q32 Combo Table Based on total whose vehicle was damaged by the hurricane (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside
Harris and Coastal)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Yes, have been able to get the damaged repaired 29 28 25
No, have not been able to get the damaged repaired 69 70 74

Vebhicle was totaled or destroyed 28 30 40

Can’t afford to pay for the repairs 30 32 18

A resolution hasn’t ben made/decided yet (Vol.) 3 2 1

Some other reason 8 6 16

Don’t know/Refused why * - -
Don’t know/Refused if repaired vehicle 2 2 *
N 356 160 47 111 38
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Q33.

Have you been able to get a new car or truck, or not?

Based on total whose vehicle was damaged by the hurricane and was not repaired (sample size insufficient to show results separately for

Outside Harris, Golden Triangle, and Coastal)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes, have been able to get a new car or truck 31 33
No, have not been able to get a new car or truck 69 67
Don’t know/Refused - -
N 253 112 30 80 31

Q31/Q33 Combo Table Based on total whose vehicle was damaged by the hurricane (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside
Harris and Coastal)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Repaired or replaced damaged vehicle 51 51 55
Did not repair and did not replace vehicle a7 47 45
Don’t know/Refused 2 2 *
N 356 160 47 111 38
S$5/Q31/Q33 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes, ow.n a vehicle such as a car or truck that was damaged 2 24 15 32 14
by Hurricane Harvey
Repaired or replaced damaged vehicle 11 12 8 17 3
Did not repair and did not replace vehicle 10 11 6 14 11
Don’t know/Refused * * * * *
No, did not own a vehicle such as a car or truck that was 79 76 85 68 36

Q34.

damaged by Hurricane Harvey
Don’t know/Refused if own a vehicle such as a car or truck
that was damaged by Hurricane Harvey

Do you expect insurance to cover most, just some, or none of the cost of repairing or replacing your vehicle?

Based on total whose vehicle was damaged by the hurricane (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside Harris and

Coastal)
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Any coverage (NET) 46 49 50

Most 27 30 26

Just some 20 19 24
None 50 48 40
Don’t have insurance (Vol.) 2 2 2
Don’t know/Refused 2 1 8
N 356 160 47 111 38
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Q35. Is there convenient public transportation available in your area that allows you to get to work or other places you need to go, or not?

Based on total whose vehicle was damaged by the hurricane and was not repaired or replaced (sample size insufficient to show results

separately for each county grouping)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 51
No 48
Don’t know/Refused 1
N 180 81 20 50 29
On another topic...
EMPLOY. What best describes your employment situation today? (READ LIST IN ORDER)
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Employed (NET) 56 56 57 47 54
Employed full-time 43 42 46 35 42
Employed part-time 13 14 12 11 11
Not employed (NET) a4 44 42 51 46
Unemployed and currently seeking employment 7 8 5 8 7
Unemployed and not seeking employment 2 2 2 5 2
A student 3 3 4 3 2
Retired 15 14 17 18 16
On disability and can’t work 8 7 6 13 11
Or, a homemaker or stay at home parent 9 10 8 5 7
Don’t know/Refused * * 1 2 *
Q36. Are you self-employed or do you work for someone else?
Based on total who are employed
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Self-employed 16 14 21 9 22
Worked for someone else 84 86 79 91 78
Don’t know/Refused * * - - -
N 771 355 154 124 138
Employ/Q36 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Employed (NET) 56 56 57 47 54
Self employed 9 8 12 4 12
Worked for someone else 47 48 45 42 42
Don’t know/Refused * * - - -
Not employed 44 44 42 51 46
Don’t know/Refused * * 1 2 *
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Q37. Is there another adult living in your household who is currently employed,

Based on total who are not employed

or not?

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 44 45 47 27 41
No 56 55 53 73 59
Don’t know/Refused * 1 - - *
N 864 359 156 181 168
Employ/Q37 Combo - Household Employment Status Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
At least one adult in household employed 75 76 77 61 72
No employed adult in household 25 24 23 39 28
Don’t know/Refused - - - - -
Q38. Did your employment status change as a result of Hurricane Harvey, or not?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 16 17 14 16 17
No 84 83 86 84 83
Don’t know/Refused * * * - *

Q39. Before Hurricane Harvey, what was your employment status? (READ LIST IN ORDER)

Based on total whose employment status changed as a result of Hurricane Harvey (sample size insufficient to show results separately for

Outside Harris, Golden Triangle, and Coastal)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Employed (NET) 79 77

Employed full-time 58 57

Employed part-time 21 20
Not employed (NET) 20 20

Unemployed and currently seeking employment 4 1

Unemployed and not seeking employment 2 -

A student 1 2

Retired 1 *

On disability and can’t work 2 *

Or, a homemaker or stay at home parent 11 17
Don’t know/Refused 2 2
N 243 120 40 44 39
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Q40.

Q41.

Q42.

Q42a.

Were you self-employed or did you work for someone else?

Based on total whose employment status changed as a result of Hurricane Harvey and were employed before the hurricane (sample size
insufficient to show results separately for each county grouping)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Self-employed 24
Worked for someone else 72
Don’t know/Refused 4
N 200 97 34 37 32

Was there another adult living in your household who was employed before Hurricane Harvey, or not?

Based on total whose employment status changed as a result of Hurricane Harvey and were not employed before the hurricane (sample
size insufficient to show results)

Which of the following best describes how (you get paid/the employed person in your household gets paid) at work-- are (you/they) paid
an hourly rate, paid a salary, or paid by the job? (IF EMPLOY=01,02, INSERT “you get/you”) (IF Q37=1, INSERT “the employed person in
your household gets paid/they”)

Based on total who are employed or who have another employed adult in their household

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Paid an hourly rate 50 51 45 65 58
Paid a salary 32 32 38 21 21
Paid by the job 14 15 13 13 16
Other (Vol.) 2 2 2 1 3
Don’t know/Refused 2 1 2 * 2
N 1,089 500 213 178 198

(Thinking about your job before Hurricane Harvey/Thinking about the person in your household who was employed before Hurricane
Harvey), which of the following best describes how (you/they) got paid at work-- were (you/they) paid an hourly rate, paid a salary, or
paid by the job? (IF Q39=01,02, INSERT “Thinking about your job before Hurricane Harvey/you”) (IF Q41=1, INSERT “Thinking about the
person in your household who was employed before Hurricane Harvey/they”)

Based on total who were employed before Hurricane Harvey or who have another employed adult in their household who was employed
before the hurricane (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside Harris, Golden Triangle, and Coastal)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Paid an hourly rate 59 57
Paid a salary 12 10
Paid by the job 25 30
Other (Vol.) 2 2
Don’t know/Refused 2 1
N 223 111 36 40 36
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Q44. Since the Hurricane, have you or any other adult in your household (INSERT ITEM), or not? (scramble items b-e)

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Not applicable Don't
Yes No (Vol.) know/Refused N

b. Fallen behind in paying your rent or

mortgage

Total 29 71 * * 1,113

Harris 31 68 * * 461

Outside Harris 28 72 - - 186

Golden Triangle 21 77 2 * 239

Coastal 22 76 2 - 227
d. Had problems paying for food

Total 25 74 - 1 1,113

Harris 26 73 - 1 461

Outside Harris 21 78 - * 186

Golden Triangle 21 77 - 1 239

Coastal 28 72 - - 227

e. Had any of your utilities turned off
because you didn’t pay the bill

Total 10 89 * * 1,113

Harris 12 87 1 461

Outside Harris 6 93 1 186

Golden Triangle 7 93 * * 239

Coastal 12 88 - 1 227

Q44 Summary Table Based on Total who were affected by the hurricane
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Had any of 3 financial difficulties since the hurricane 42 45 36 35 40
Did r.mt have any of 3 financial difficulties since the 58 55 64 65 60
hurricane
Don’t know/Refused * * - - -
N 1,113 461 186 239 227

MARITAL.. Are you: (READ LIST) (IF REFUSED, PROBE ONCE: We understand and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research
purposes, and all your answers are recorded confidentially)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Single, that is never married 22 23 19 22 21
Single, living with a partner 11 12 8 12 13
Married 46 43 53 36 45
Separated 4 5 2 2 4
Widowed, or 6 5 6 11 8
Divorced 12 12 11 15 9
Refused 1 * 1 2 *
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Q45.

Q46.

If you (or your spouse) lost your job or other source of income, how long would it be before you exhausted your savings? More than 12
months, between 6 and 12 months, less than 6 months, or do you have no savings? (IF MARITAL=3, INSERT “or your spouse”)

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
At least 6 months (NET) 25 26 24 17 26
More than 12 months 13 12 15 7 11
Between 6 and 12 months 12 13 9 9 15
Less than 6 months 24 23 26 28 19
Do not have savings 48 49 46 52 51
Don’t know/Refused 3 3 3 3 4
N 1,113 461 186 239 227

Since Hurricane Harvey, have you or another family member in your household received help (INSERT) from a government agency, local
charity, or any other organization, or not? Next, what about help (INSERT)? (READ AS NECESSARY: Since the hurricane, have you or
another family member in your household received this type of help from a government agency, local charity, or any other organization,

or not?) (scramble items a-e)
Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Yes, have received
since Hurricane

No, have not
received since

Kaiser Family Foundation/Episcopal Health Foundation Post-Harvey Survey (conducted October 17-November 20, 2017)

Harvey Hurricane Harvey Don’t know/Refused N
a. Paying for food
Total 35 64 1 1,113
Harris 35 64 1 461
Outside Harris 30 70 - 186
Golden Triangle 41 58 * 239
Coastal 51 49 - 227
Paying for housing or utilities
Total 9 91 1 1,113
Harris 8 91 1 461
Outside Harris 9 91 186
Golden Triangle 10 88 239
Coastal 9 91 227
Paying for health care
Total 7 91 1 1,113
Harris 8 91 1 461
Outside Harris 7 92 1 186
Golden Triangle 7 91 2 239
Coastal 8 90 2 227
Accessing mental health services
Total 5 94 1 1,113
Harris 5 93 2 461
Outside Harris 4 96 * 186
Golden Triangle 5 95 * 239
Coastal 4 95 1 227
Finding employment
Total 5 93 2 1,113
Harris 5 94 1 461
Outside Harris 8 90 2 186
Golden Triangle 4 95 1 239
Coastal 5 93 2 227
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Q46 Summary Table Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Received any help in 5 areas since Hurricane Harvey 45 45 38 50 57
Did not receive any help in 5 areas since Hurricane Harvey 55 54 62 50 43
Don’t know/Refused * 1 - - -
N 1,113 461 186 239 227

Since the Hurricane, have you or another family member living in your household (INSERT ITEM) to make ends meet, or not? (scramble

items b-e)

Based on total who were affected by the hurricane

Yes No Don’t know/Refused N
b. Taken on an extra job or worked extra hours
Total 30 69 1 1,113
Harris 31 68 1 461
Outside Harris 30 69 1 186
Golden Triangle 30 70 - 239
Coastal 23 77 1 227
c. Borrowed money from friends or relatives
Total 39 61 1 1,113
Harris 43 56 1 461
Outside Harris 34 66 - 186
Golden Triangle 35 64 2 239
Coastal 29 70 * 227
e. Borrowed money from a payday lender
Total 13 87 1 1,113
Harris 15 83 1 461
Outside Harris 8 92 - 186
Golden Triangle 9 91 * 239
Coastal 10 90 - 227
Q48 Summary Table Based on total who were affected by the hurricane
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Taken on an extra job, worked extra hours, or borrowed 52 56 48 52 a2
money
Did not take on an extra job, worked extra hours, or 47 43 52 48 58
borrowed money
Don’t know/Refused * 1 - - -
N 1,113 461 186 239 227

Do you or another family member living in your household have any health conditions that are new or have gotten worse as a result of

Hurricane Harvey, or not?

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 13 11 14 20 14
No 87 88 86 79 85
Don’t know/Refused * * * 1 1
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Q49a.

Can you describe what that health condition is?

Based on total with someone in their household who has any health conditions that are new or have gotten worse as a result of Hurricane

Harvey (sample size insufficient to show results separately for each county grouping)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle

Coastal

Physical health (NET) 84
Respiratory (SUBNET) 38
Respiratory infection/cough/cold 19
Allergies 11
Asthma 10
COPD
Shortness of breath/hard to breathe
Other respiratory mentions
Bone/joint/ligament related problems
Rashes/sores
Stroke/heart problems
Diabetes
Back problems
Arthritis
Headaches/migraines
High blood pressure/hypertension
Cancer
Health problems/sickness (non-specific)
Seizures
Other physical health mentions
Mental health (NET)
Stress
Anxiety/panic attacks
Depression
Bipolar
Mental health issues (general)
PTSD
Other mental health mentions
Something else 3
Don’t know/Refused 2
N 241 93 38 65
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Q50. Since the Hurricane, have you or another family member living in your household... (INSERT ITEM), or not? (scramble items c-h)

Yes No Don’t know/Refused

c. Not filled a prescription, cut pills in half or skipped doses
of medicine
Total 10 90 *
Harris 10 90 *
Outside Harris 9 91 -
Golden Triangle 21 79 *
Coastal 10 90 *

e. Had problems getting mental health care
Total 3 96 1
Harris 2 96 1
Outside Harris 3 96 1
Golden Triangle 6 94 1
Coastal 4 95 1

f. Put off or postponed getting health care you needed
Total 16 84 *
Harris 17 83 *
Outside Harris 14 85 1
Golden Triangle 22 77 1
Coastal 12 88 *

g. Skipped dental care or checkups
Total 13 86
Harris 14 86 *
Outside Harris 11 89 -
Golden Triangle 20 79 1
Coastal 13 86 *

h. Had problems paying medical bills
Total 10 90 *
Harris 10 90 *
Outside Harris 8 92 *
Golden Triangle 13 86 1
Coastal 15 85 *

Q50 a-g Summary Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Delayed or put off any health or dental care since the 25 26 20 37 23

hurricane

Did not delay or put off care 75 74 80 63 77

Don’t know/Refused

*

Kaiser Family Foundation/Episcopal Health Foundation Post-Harvey Survey (conducted October 17-November 20, 2017)
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Q52. How many children under the age of 19 are living in your household?

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
None 51 49 52 59 58
One 18 18 19 12 17
Two 15 16 13 17 11
Three 10 11 8 9 6
Four 4 4 4 1 5
Five 1 1 1 1 2
6 or greater 1 * 1 1 *
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 1 * 1
Q53. Are you the parent or guardian of any of these children?
Based on total who have at least one child living in their household
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 82 84 78 72 85
No 18 16 22 28 15
Don’t know/Refused - - - - -
N 663 316 125 114 108
Q52/Q53 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Parent of child in household 39 42 37 29 35
No parent of any child in household 61 58 63 71 65
Don’t know/Refused - - - - -
Q54. Does any child under the age of 19 in your household currently have health insurance through Medicaid or the Texas Children’s Health
Insurance Program?
Based on total who have at least one child living in their household
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 53 55 44 56 62
No 45 43 50 43 35
Don’t know/Refused 3 1 6 1 3
N 663 316 125 114 108
Q52/Q54 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
No children living in household 51 49 52 59 58
Child living in household 48 50 47 40 41
Child with Medicaid in household 25 28 21 22 26
No child with Medicaid in household 21 22 24 17 15
Don’t know/Refused if has child with Medicaid in
1 1 3 * 1
household
Don’t know/Refused if has child living in household 1 1 1 * 1
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Q55. Is any child in your household currently uninsured, meaning they are not covered by health insurance or a health plan?

Based on total who have at least one child living in their household

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 15 18 11 13 14
No 83 82 84 86 86
Don’t know/Refused 2 1 5 1 -
N 663 316 125 114 108
Q52/Q55 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
No children living in household 51 49 52 59 58
Child living in household 48 50 47 40 41
Uninsured child in household 7 9 5 5 6
No uninsured child in household 40 41 39 35 35
Don’t know/Refused if has uninsured child in household 1 * 2 * -
Don’t know/Refused if has child living in household 1 1 1 * 1
Q56. Since Hurricane Harvey, did any child in your household NOT get or postpone getting health care - such as medical care, prescription
drugs, or immunizations — when he or she needed it, or not?
Based on total who have at least one child living in their household
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 8 9 6 13 7
No 91 91 92 87 93
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 2 - -
N 663 316 125 114 108
Q52/Q56 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
No children living in household 51 49 52 59 58
Child living in household 48 50 47 40 41
Child in household did not get or postponed health care
. . 4 4 3 5 3
since Hurricane Harvey
No ch!ld in hou§ehold did not get or postponed health a4 45 43 35 39
care since Hurricane Harvey
Don’t know/Refused if child in household did not get or " " 1 i i
postponed health care since Hurricane Harvey
Don’t know/Refused if has child living in household 1 1 1 * 1
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Q58. How worried are you, if at all, that if you try to get help in recovering from Hurricane Harvey, you will draw attention to your or a family
member’s immigration status? Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried?

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Worried (NET) 15 19 9 9 10
Very worried 10 13 6 5 4
Somewhat worried 6 7 4 5 6
Not worried (NET) 83 79 89 88 89
Not too worried 6 7 5 5 4
Not at all worried 77 72 84 84 85
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 1 2 1
Q59. When trying to get help in recovering from Hurricane Harvey, how easy or difficult was it for you to find the information you needed in

Spanish?

Based on total who were interviewed in Spanish (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside Harris, Golden Triangle,

and Coastal)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Easy (NET) 41 40
Very easy 22 23
Somewhat easy 19 17
Difficult (NET) 29 31
Somewhat difficult 19 20
Very difficult 11 11
Did not try to get help (Vol.) 27 27
Don’t know/Refused 3 3
N 192 123 27 24 18
On another topic...
MHEALTH. In general, would you say your mental health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Excellent/Very good/Good (NET) 86 85 88 84 83
Excellent 39 39 39 39 43
Very good 25 24 30 20 22
Good 21 23 19 24 19
Fair/Poor (NET) 14 14 12 16 16
Fair 11 12 10 11 12
Poor 3 2 3 4 4
Don’t know/Refused * * - 1 1
Q60. Do you feel your mental health has gotten worse as a result of Hurricane Harvey, or not?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes, mental health has gotten worse 13 12 13 26 13
No, mental health has not gotten worse 86 87 86 74 85
Don’t know/Refused 1 * 1 1 1
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Q61. Since Hurricane Harvey, have you started taking a new prescription medicine for problems with your emotions, nerves, or mental health,
or not?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes, have taken prescription medicine 4 4 5 6 5
No, have not taken prescription medicine 96 96 95 94 94
Don’t know/Refused * * - - *
Q63. Have you had a harder time controlling your temper, or felt you had a “shorter fuse” since Hurricane Harvey, or not?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes, have had a harder time 16 16 12 29 17
No, have not had a harder time 84 83 88 71 82
Don’t know/Refused * * - - *
Q64. Have your experiences with Hurricane Harvey and its aftermath caused you to increase your alcohol use, or not?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes, has increased alcohol use 5 6 4 5 4
No, has not increased alcohol use 91 90 93 93 92
Don’t use alcohol (Vol.) 3 4 3 1 3
Don’t know/Refused * - - * *
Q60/Q61/Q63/Q64 Summary Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Any negative effects on mental health since the hurricane 24 24 21 38 25
No negative effects on mental health since the hurricane 76 76 79 62 75

Q67.

Don’t know/Refused - - - R

Thinking about your personal support network — that is relatives and friends living nearby who you can rely on for help or support — do
you have a lot of people you can rely on, a fair amount, just a few, or no people living nearby who you can rely on for help and support?

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
A lot/Fair amount (NET) 43 42 42 39 49
Alot 24 21 28 21 29
Fair amount 19 21 13 19 21
Just a few/No people living nearby (NET) 57 57 58 60 49
Just a few 43 42 44 47 38
No people living nearby 14 15 13 14 10
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 * * 2
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Now | have a few questions we will use to describe the people who took part in our survey...

RSEX.

EDUC.

Are you male or female?

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Male 49 49 49 49 47
Female 51 51 51 51 53
Other (Vol.) * * - - -
Don’t know/Refused * * - - -

What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have received? (DO NOT READ LIST) [INTERVIEWER
NOTE: Enter code 3-HS graduate if R completed vocational, business, technical, or training courses after high school that did NOT count
toward an associate degree from a college, community college or university (e.g., training for a certificate or an apprenticeship)]

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

HS grad or less (NET) a4 44 40 52 51

Less than high school 6 7 4 6 7

High school incomplete 11 11 9 12 12

High school graduate 26 25 27 34 32
Some college (NET) 29 28 31 32 31

Some college, no degree 19 18 20 20 19

Two-year associate degree from a college or university 11 10 11 11 12
College grad + (NET) 27 28 29 15 18

Four-year college or university degree/Bachelor’s degree 16 18 14 9 11

Some postgraduate or professional school, no degree 2 2 3 1 1

Post-graduate or professional degree 9 8 13 5
Don’t know/Refused * * * 1 *

COVERAGE.Are you, yourself, now covered by any form of health insurance or health plan or do you not have health insurance at this time?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Covered by health insurance 68 64 75 72 71
Not covered by health insurance 31 35 25 27 29
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 * 1 *
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COVTYPE.Which of the following is your MAIN source of health insurance coverage? Is it a plan through your employer, a plan through your
spouse’s employer, a plan you purchased yourself either from an insurance company or a state or federal marketplace, are you covered
by Medicare or Medicaid, or do you get your health insurance from somewhere else? [INTERVIEWER NOTE: IF R SAYS THEY GOT
INSURANCE THROUGH HEALTHCARE.GOV, OBAMACARE, OR A STATE HEALTH INSURANCE MARKETPLACE/EXCHANGE, CODE AS 3]

Based on total who are insured

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Plan through your employer 37 37 36 39 36
Plan through your spouse’s employer 14 14 18 10 6
Plan you purchased yourself 10 11 11 6 6
Medicare 22 21 21 28 29
Medicaid/[STATE-SPECIFIC MEDICAID NAME] 7 6 7 12 14
Plan through your parents/mother/father (Vol.) 3 4 2 2 3
From military/VA (Vol.) 1 1 2 * 2
Somewhere else 4 5 3 1 3
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 1 1 1
N 1,179 482 236 229 232
COVERAGE/COVTYPE Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Covered by health insurance 68 64 75 72 71
Employer 25 24 27 28 26
Spouse’s employer 10 9 13 7 4
Self-purchased plan 7 7 8 4 5
Medicare 15 14 16 21 21
Medicaid/State-specific Medicaid name 5 4 5 9 10
Plan through parents/mother/father (Vol.) 2 2 2 1 2
From the military/VA (Vol.) 1 * 2 * 1
Somewhere else 3 4 2 1 2
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 1 1 1
Not covered by health insurance 31 35 25 27 29
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 * 1 *
Q69. Today, what kind of place, if any, do you usually go when you are sick or when you need advice about your health? Is it a hospital
emergency room, a neighborhood clinic or health center, a private doctor’s office, some other place, or do you have no usual place of
care?
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Hospital emergency room/No usual place of care (NET) 28 30 25 23 27
Hospital emergency room 12 12 13 13 14
No usual place of care 16 19 12 10 13
Neighborhood clinic or health center 22 23 21 21 20
Private doctor’s office 47 44 50 54 50
VA health center/hospital/military base (Vol.) * * * 1 1
Some other place 2 2 1 1 2
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 2 1 *
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HEALTH. In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

Q7o.

PARTY.

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Excellent/Very good/Good (NET) 74 73 79 73 75

Excellent 21 22 22 13 20

Very good 25 24 28 24 23

Good 28 27 28 35 31
Fair/Poor (NET) 25 27 21 27 25

Fair 20 22 15 20 19

Poor 5 5 6 7 6
Don’t know/Refused * - * *

1

Does any disability, handicap, or chronic disease keep you from participating fully in work, school, housework, or other activities?

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 18 14 22 28 25
No 82 85 78 72 74
Don’t know/Refused * * - 1 *

In politics today, do you consider yourself a: (Republican), (Democrat), an Independent, or what? (IF REFUSED: We understand and

respect that this information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded confidentially) (rotate items
in parentheses)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Republican 23 19 29 28 26
Democrat 25 29 20 21 20
Independent 29 28 30 24 33
Other/None 11 10 13 14 8
Don’t know/Refused 12 14 7 13 13

Note: Questions 71 through 75 were used to determine respondents’ family size in order to ask about their income as a percentage of the federal
poverty level, which varies based on family size.

Q71.

How many dependent children do you have, if any? (INTERVIEWER NOTE: If respondent asks to clarify what “dependent children” means,
say “Any child who is dependent on you for support, or who you claim as a dependent on your tax return”) (IF REFUSED: We understand
and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded confidentially)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
None 52 50 54 62 53
1 16 16 17 10 16
2 15 16 12 15 14
3 10 10 10 9 8
4 4 4 5 1 4
5 2 2 1 1 2
6 or more 1 1 * 1 1
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 1 1 1
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Q72.

Besides yourself, how many people are in your family, meaning your spouse and any dependent children? [INTERVIEWER NOTE: If
respondent asks to clarify what “dependent children” means, say “Any child who is dependent on you for support, or who you claim as a
dependent on your tax return”] (IF REFUSED: We understand and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research
purposes, and all your answers are recorded confidentially)

Based on total who refused to answer marital status, or don’t know, or refused to answer how many dependent children (sample size
insufficient to show results)

Q73. Does anyone else, such as a parent, claim you as a dependent on their tax return? (IF REFUSED: We understand and respect that this
information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded confidentially)

Based on total who are 30 years old or younger, are not married, have no dependent children, and are not employed (sample size
insufficient to show results)

Q74. Is the parent or person who claims you as a dependent married, or not? (INTERVIEWER NOTE: If R says their parents are married but not
to each other, code as “1: Married”) (INTERVIEWER NOTE: If the R is not claimed by their parent, ask about the person claiming them as a
dependent) (IF REFUSED: We understand and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your
answers are recorded confidentially)

Based on total who are claimed as a dependent on tax returns (sample size insufficient to show results)

Q75. Besides yourself, how many other dependent children (do/does) your (parents/parent) have? (INTERVIEWER NOTE: If the R is not
claimed by their parent, ask about the person claiming them as a dependent) (IF REFUSED: We understand and respect that this
information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded confidentially) (IF Q74=1, INSERT
“do/parents”; IF Q74=2,8,9, INSERT “does/parent”)

Based on total who are claimed as a dependent on tax returns (sample size insufficient to show results)
FAMILY SIZE
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
1 30 31 27 40 31
2 31 29 35 25 33
3 14 14 14 14 11
4 13 14 12 10 13
5 8 8 8 8 7
6 3 3 4 1 3
7 1 1 * 1 2
8 * 1 * - -
9 * - - * *
10 * * * -

Don’t know/Refused - - - - R
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AMOUNTS USED FOR q76 (BASED ON PERCENTAGES OF 2016 FPL GUIDELINES ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST THOUSAND)

Q7e.

100% AMT1 (100% FPL) AMT2 (200% FPL) AMT3 (400% FPL)

FamilySize Poverty guideline

1 $11,880 $12,000 $24,000 $48,000
2 $16,020 $16,000 $32,000 $64,000
3 $20,160 $20,000 $40,000 $81,000
4 $24,300 $24,000 $49,000 $97,000
5 $28,440 $28,000 $57,000 $114,000
6 $32,580 $33,000 $65,000 $130,000
7 $36,730 $37,000 $73,000 $147,000
8 $40,890 $41,000 $82,000 $164,000
9 $45,050 $45,000 $90,000 $180,000
10 $49,210 $49,000 $98,000 $197,000
11 $53,370 $53,000 $107,000 $213,000
12 $57,530 $58,000 $115,000 $230,000

To help us describe the people who took part in our study, it would be helpful to know which category best describes your
(personal/family) income last year before taxes. [Family income only includes income from you yourself, (AND your spouse), (and your
dependent children) (AND your spouse and/or any dependent children), (AND your {parents/parent}), (AND any other dependent
children of your {parents/parent}), (AND/OR any other dependent children of your {parents/parent})]. Was your total (personal/family)
income in 2016 from all sources, and before taxes, less than (AMOUNT 1), at least (AMOUNT 1) but less than (AMOUNT 2), at least
(AMOUNT 2) but less than (AMOUNT 3), or (AMOUNT 3) or more? [INTERVIEWER: IF RESPONDENT REFUSES: Your responses are strictly
confidential and are not attached to any identifying information. It is important for us to know this information to help us describe people
who took part in our study.] (INTERVIEWER: IF RESPONDENT SAYS THEY ARE NOT SURE, PROBE ONCE: Can you estimate?) (IF
FAMILYSIZE=1, INSERT FIRST VERBIAGE IN PARENS “PERSONAL” AND DO NOT INSERT BRACKETS) (IF MARITAL=3 OR Q72=1+ OR Q73=1+
OR Q72=1 OR Q71=1+ OR Q75=1+ (MARRIED OR HAS CHILDREN OR IS A DEPENDENT), INSERT SECOND VERIBIAGE IN PARENS “FAMILY”
AND INSERT BRACKETS) (IF MARITAL=3 (married) AND Q72 NE 2-17,99, INSERT “AND your spouse”) (IF Q71=1+ (any dependent children),
INSERT “and your dependent children”) (IF Q72=2-17, 99, INSERT “AND your spouse and/or any dependent children”) (IF Q73=1 (claimed)
AND Q75 NE 98,99, INSERT “AND your {parents/parent}”) (IF Q75=1+ (parents have other children), INSERT “AND any other dependent
children of your {parents/parent}”) (IF Q75=98,99 (don’t know), INSERT “AND your {parents/parent} AND/OR any other dependent
children of your {parents/parent}”) (IF Q74=1, THEN INSERT FIRST VERBIAGE IN “{}”) (IF Q74=2, 8, 9, THEN INSERT SECOND VERBIAGE IN
“Y)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Less than 100% FPL 24 24 21 24 28
At least 100% FPL but less than 200% FPL 20 20 18 17 23
At least 200% FPL but less than 400% FPL 20 20 19 28 23
400% FPL or more 25 23 31 18 17
Don’t know 5 6 3 5 4
Refused 6 6 6 9 5
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HISPANIC. Are you, yourself, of Hispanic or Latino background, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Spanish background? (IF

RACE.

REFUSED, PROBE ONCE: We understand and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your
answers are recorded confidentially)

What is your race? Are you white, black, Asian or some other race? (IF RESPONDENT SAYS HISPANIC ASK, PROBE ONCE: Do you consider
yourself a white Hispanic or a black Hispanic? CODE AS WHITE (1) OR BLACK (2). IF RESPONDENTS REFUSED TO PICK WHITE OR BLACK
HISPANIC, RECORD HISPANIC AS “OTHER,” CODE 4) (IF REFUSED, PROBE ONCE: We understand and respect that this information is
private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded confidentially)

HISP/RACE Combo Table Based on Total

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
White, Non-Hispanic 41 33 55 57 42
Total Non-White 57 66 43 42 57
Black or African American, Non-Hispanic 16 19 13 23 4
Hispanic 34 39 22 13 50
Asian, Non-Hispanic 4 5 4 2 *
Other/Mixed race, Non-Hispanic 3 2 3 5 2
Undesignated 2 2 2 * 1

NATIVITY. Were you born in the United States, (on the island of Puerto Rico), or in another country? (IF REFUSED, PROBE ONCE: We understand

Q77.

and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded confidentially)

Outside Golden
Total Harris Harris Triangle Coastal
U.S. 73 67 79 88 89
Puerto Rico * * * - 1
Another country 25 32 19 11 9
Don’t know/Refused 1 1 2 1 *

When you moved to the US to live, did you have a green card? (IF NEEDED: Are you a permanent resident?) (IF REFUSED, PROBE ONCE:
We understand and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded
confidentially)

Based on total who were born outside the U.S. (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside Harris, Golden Triangle, and

Coastal)
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Yes 33 30

No 62 65

Came on a student visa (Vol.) 1 1

Don’t know/Refused 4 4

N 290 178 43 43 26
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Q78.

Has your status been changed to permanent resident, that is, have you received a Green Card? (IF REFUSED, PROBE ONCE: We
understand and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded

confidentially)

Based on total who did not have a green card when they moved to the U.S. (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside
Harris, Golden Triangle, and Coastal)

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Yes 22 20
No 76 79
On a student visa (Vol.) - -
Don’t know/Refused 2 1
N 180 118 28 20 14
Nativity/Q77/Q78 Combo Table Based on Total
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal
Born in the U.S./Puerto Rico 73 67 80 88 90
Born in another country 25 32 19 11 9
Yes, had a Green Card when moved to the U.S. 8 10 8 4 4
Did not have a Green Card when moved to the
U.S./Came on a student visa (Vol.) (NET) 16 21 10 / >
Yes, has received a Green Card 4 4 3 3 2
No, has not received a Green Card (likely 12 17 7 4 )
undocumented)
Currently on a student visa (Vol.) - - - - -
Don’t know/Refused if received a Green Card * * * * -
Don’t know/Refused if had a Green Card when moved to
1 1 * - 1
the U.S.
Don’t know/Refused place of birth 1 1 2 1 *

Q79.

How many years have you lived in the United States? (IF REFUSED, PROBE ONCE: We understand and respect that this information is

private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded confidentially)

Based on total who were born outside the U.S. (sample size insufficient to show results separately for Outside Harris, Golden Triangle, and

Coastal)
Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Lived in the U.S. for less than 1 year 3 3

Lived in the U.S. for 1-5 years 22 22

Lived in the U.S. for 6-10 years 16 17

Lived in the U.S. for 11-15 years 10 12

Lived in the U.S. for 16-20 years 17 16

Lived in the U.S. for 21-30 years 15 14

Lived in the U.S. for 31-50 years 11 12

Lived in the U.S. for more than 50 years 4 3

Don’t know/Refused 1 1

N 290 178 43 43 26
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Nativity/Q79 Combo Table Based on Total

Q82.

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Born in the U.S./Puerto Rico 73 67 80 88 90
Born in another country 25 32 19 11 9

Lived in the U.S. for less than 1 year 1 1 1 - -

Lived in the U.S. for 1-5 years 6 7 5 1 1

Lived in the U.S. for 6-10 years 4 5 3 2 1

Lived in the U.S. for 11-15 years 3 4 * 2 1

Lived in the U.S. for 16-20 years 4 5 4 2 1

Lived in the U.S. for 21-30 years 4 5 3 2 3

Lived in the U.S. for 31-50 years 3 4 1 1 2

Lived in the U.S. for more than 50 years 1 1 1 * 1

Don’t know/Refused how many years lived in the U.S. * * - - -
Don’t know/Refused place of birth 1 1 2 1 *
Do you consider the area where you live to be rural, small town, suburban, or urban?

Golden
Total Harris Outside Harris Triangle Coastal

Rural 12 10 15 19 11
Small Town 24 11 39 53 50
Suburban 32 36 30 13 16
Urban 27 37 13 12 18
Something else (Vol.) * * - 1 -
Don’t know/Refused 5 6 3 5
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